10

11

12

13

14

15

- 16

17

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE, 2007 H . B . N O i

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE

ACCOUNTS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. Recent legislative funding has made it possible
to reduce the backlog of repair and maintenance projects for
school facilities. 1In addition, the department of education has
developed a facilities project tracking system that provides
detailed information about repair and maintenance projects.
Therefore it is unnecessary to maintain separate accounts for
repair and maintenance projects.

The purpose of this Act is to repeal the repair and
maintenance account for projects on the backlog list as of
June 30, 2000 and amend the remaining provisions so that the
account will be the account for all repair and maintenance
projects.

SECTION 2. Section 36-36, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is
amended to read as follows:

"§36-36 School [physieal-plant-operatiens] facilities

reEair and maintenance account; maintenance schedule. (a)

There is created in the state general fund under EDN 400 (school

HB LRB 07-0741.doc

AR DR



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

. H.B.NO. 2%

support) the school [physieat—pltanteoperations] facilities

repair and maintenance account, into which shall be deposited
all legislative appropriations to the account.

The moneys in the account shall be used solely for school
repairs and preventive maintenance projects [scheduled—after
Fepe—30—286+] . Expenditures from the account shall be subject
to sections 37-31 and 37-33 to 37-40. Based on the
prioritization approved by the department of education as
prescribed by section 302A-1505, appropriations or
authorizations from the account shall be expended by the
superintendent of education.

(b) Every school facility newly constructed or renovated
after June 30, 2001, shall include a preventive maintenance
schedule prepared by the architect or engineer of the facility
or the capital improvement project. The maintenance schedule
shall include:

(1) A description of each major component of a facility or

capital improvement project and the component's

maintenance;
(2) The starting date of each maintenance project;
(3) The current, future, and any recurring cost of each

maintenance project;

HB LRB 07-0741.doc

IR TR AR



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Page 3

(c)

H.B. NO. 22

The useful life of the facility or capital improvement
project;

The present value of the cost of normally scheduled
maintenance over the useful life of the facility;

The adjusted life of the facility or capital
improvement project; and

The replacement date of the facility or capital

improvement project.

Moneys in [physieal—ptant—eoperations] the school

facilities repair and maintenance account shall be allocated

according to departmental school districts based on:

(1)

Estimated preventive and scheduled maintenance costs
that reflect the age and condition of existing school
facilities in the State in the following categories:
re-roofing, electrical, athletic facilities, re-
surfacing, equipment, exterior painting, plumbing,
structural integrity, termite ground treatment,
termite tent treatment, interior painting, air
conditioning change out, and re-carpeting; and
Budgeted recurring maintenance, health and safety

requirements, and legal mandates.

HB LRB 07-0741.doc

I W A



e H.B. NO. 22

(d) The expenditure of funds made under this Act for any

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

project with an estimated total cost of less than $100,000 shall

be exempt from section 464-4; provided that:

(1)

The superintendent of education shall develop internal
policies and procedures for the procurement of goods,
services, and construction, consistent with the goals
of public accountability and public procurement
practices, subject to chapter 103D;

Insofar as is practical, and based on specifications
developed, adequate and reasonable competition of no
fewer than three quotations shall be solicited for
each project based on rules adopted by the
superintendent of education;

Considering all factors, including quality, warranty,
and delivery, the award shall be made to the vendor
with the most advantageous quotation;

The procurement requirements shall not be artificially
divided or parceled so as to avoid competitive bidding
or competitive proposals; and

Formal design for projects shall be done when there is

a clear need to preserve structural integrity, health

HB LRB 07-0741.doc

T T



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

. H.B. NO. 21

and safety, or to clearly communicate construction
requirements.

(e) The superintendent of education shall submit an annual
report to the legislature, which shall include a financial
statement of the account and the status of school repair and
preventive maintenance projects undertaken pursuant to this
section, no later than twenty days prior to the convening of
each regular session. The department of education shall post
the following reports electronically on the Internet and update
them quarterly:

(1) Expenditures for school repair and preventive
maintenance projects undertaken pursuant to this
section, shall be posted within thirty days of each
project's completion; and

(2) A list of each school's repair and maintenance needs
to be undertaken.”

SECTION 3. Section 36-35, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is

repealed.
["536~35—stad 3 e 1 faeiliti . :
maintenance—aceceount ta—Fhere—i-s—createdin—the stategeneral
- A= LT L LS A= = Lo 3 v A P Y LI ot e TA LN \_j LLLLL

fund—urnder EPN—400—{sechoolSupportr—the—state—educaticonal
i lies . i . 4 e SUCEEE

HB LRB 07-0741.doc

ARG E i



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Page 6

HB LRB 07-0741.doc

RO A



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

e H.B. NO. 22

‘- Thesuperintendent—ofeducotion shalti—develop—internat

?93:3:. eies aiié pfeeeéafes éef E}ie pfee&f@m@ﬁE e'f- @eedsr
HB LRB 07-0741.doc

IR A RS



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Page 8

HB LRB 07-0741.doc

LT AN

H.B.NO. 22



H.B.NO. 22

Page 9

IL

LT W] T 2% % e ]
T LS =P 114 e g )

+haxr
= 3 3 e o

Y7
LS TR =

Sl

ot £ nroara.ct. oo
o = TTropooaToy

W S ]
oo

g o e o
CoTrcrrTCT oy

o

2

1

|
(& =

P
L N L Ny v

Nl e
oo T

== |
[ 3 g e

1 by
oI OTT

e S A

noorn

4
[ Y S N G UL Wl A AW B e R Wy

ran

PR R Y
A=Y =4

(£
=

ermad sz
oy o

£
AL LA

1301

—

o
== g s m o 3

o s s Benth = Wen ]
T T

i
o

] o Ptk
oI o

omeha.cad. o e Faaas i
oo Ottt

~Y

iz

7

N

I e S T
(STET oA B A

CER W=

a
EaS ey )

1}
Lot & P e
T

cammanal 3y £ radciiod o A sz
L e R S A i e A= e T A~ e S 4

A
= 2 5 A~ asn

2

o orr
EESTEEY]

o
<

nadant
Ot

.
[ e e o5 S SR R O W g e o v

PR L=
A=Y =4

ot o T
oot oy e

el

1}
i T WP T
P I i s g~y e e

P S R S
LT 110w LU Ay o = oy

LW T T B W 2 0
SRS 2 mp =

TTT

PEPTPE SN
A O Ay ey ey

P T Wt el )
=TT

.
L= o

=)

oy~ e o hac
o T T T e = e e p e S a e

o

taon—akall Aoz o
~A

e g

=

e
RIS SIS A i =i g B

[0 B 4> qus e =

O T T OTT

10

11
12
13
14

LTV ED 3
I Nl e e mp vy o gy e 3 4

+taochna ~o
T o o= =

L
Ty

=1

PR £
TP T Tt rCoTTOT

A\ 1 3 e 2

m
p3as

15

4%z
\'4

.
Pl et W K o
[ g v == 19 L =

R B P R
oo

ot

33

3
B 2]
SOOI g ooy

13 arals

ke =1 i 3
L= S = = ey o g

. . .
3 PIETER L S S I
+S5—WFitteR—3Ft

TTTerT

£ ot

16

11l

HB LRB 07-0741.doc

17
18
19
20
21
22

ARk



.NO. 22

H.B

Page 10

o anm ~ A
—o-trretr

X
= P

D P o)
LA g ey )

a
A= g

SR
o

ot 1 v
L g ey o -y

TTITr T

ol e~

Kot~ o
Eroca o SRR

)
7

"

"W

a
A=

FE SN
EOL3L L% U0 T A A e o s gy g

P
R R Wk S STV T A 3 2R - N
A=A 3= e e oy

o
" ware

OO IO £ Ihiaaanocoe o
SOt AT SR 8 o s e w3 A

ey o 1
THOTTIte -

4
[ i o G v 9 4

P
L) N L 0= 3 vy

7

ok N e I
et EXY s J_LAV—L—L_L\.._Y

+ Ik a k]
T Ty

w12
ot PP Ty

Y S AN = 1 =S |
L= g o e s 3 .0 g e oy

PR 2
eav e~ g

P

Tl s
[P S Np g Eay v )

10

11

Saaana ]
Tt

3 S
TITT

il
[ sy 3 o mp o

ah o1
[ % 5.0~ s e

aciies e o
o Tt ot

ramb o Al et £
LANAN DO oy

LTI
[l ey g ey

T
e

Lee
\Ei

12

1

.
s T S S X W T WY

P Mo o 3 0 1 0 W g o e

o £
=1

ch =11 el sl
[ o 3. g mpe e g 5 4 e e w3 >

I

P = 12N 1 P i A T . SRR PR W )
cO—chC— T UgTro Tttty Wttt

o
A=

13

14

15

el oo
STt

Skl e
S

Aaszen e I Xz N o~
oy o-ptT ottt ACETRACT by as

niaz
Wy

Cek 3

o
TTITETT

1ot
= e 5

16

17

18

3 Ry

Ao ot
oottt

oo et o £
T O

LR R A A A 2 13

1.1az Ehao Tt oot sz ok
T ooy — Ottt T eT—oy

RPN

ok et e
e

19

20

."]

A4

2020
~7

-
==

Ty

Ti1 1 xz

Pl S B | L o VoVt | o
o T 1= g = ey ~ TepeoTea

T

Pm T wolil B Y
fusage

Ty

L)
i/

21

HB LRB 07-0741.doc

IR R TR



o H.B. NO. 22

SECTION 4. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed
and stricken. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2007.

INTRODUCED BY: m
e 8Ly

L4
JAN 1 7 2007

HB LRB 07-0741.doc

A i



H.B. NO. Zz

Report Title:
Department of Education; Backlog List

Description:

Repealing the department of education repair and maintenance
account for projects on the backlog list as of 6/30/00.

HB LRB 07-0741.doc

LT



