## A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE ACCOUNTS.

### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

- 1 SECTION 1. Recent legislative funding has made it possible
- 2 to reduce the backlog of repair and maintenance projects for
- 3 school facilities. In addition, the department of education has
- 4 developed a facilities project tracking system that provides
- 5 detailed information about repair and maintenance projects.
- 6 Therefore it is unnecessary to maintain separate accounts for
- 7 repair and maintenance projects.
- 8 The purpose of this Act is to repeal the repair and
- $oldsymbol{9}$  maintenance account for projects on the backlog list as of
- 10 June 30, 2000 and amend the remaining provisions so that the
- 11 account will be the account for all repair and maintenance
- 12 projects.
- SECTION 2. Section 36-36, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is
- 14 amended to read as follows:
- 15 "\$36-36 School [physical plant operations] facilities
- 16 <u>repair</u> and maintenance account; maintenance schedule. (a)
- 17 There is created in the state general fund under EDN 400 (school



```
1
    support) the school [physical plant operations] facilities
2
    repair and maintenance account, into which shall be deposited
3
    all legislative appropriations to the account.
4
         The moneys in the account shall be used solely for school
5
    repairs and preventive maintenance projects [scheduled after
6
    June 30, 2001]. Expenditures from the account shall be subject
7
    to sections 37-31 and 37-33 to 37-40. Based on the
8
    prioritization approved by the department of education as
9
    prescribed by section 302A-1505, appropriations or
10
    authorizations from the account shall be expended by the
11
    superintendent of education.
12
         (b) Every school facility newly constructed or renovated
    after June 30, 2001, shall include a preventive maintenance
13
    schedule prepared by the architect or engineer of the facility
14
15
    or the capital improvement project. The maintenance schedule
    shall include:
16
17
         (1)
              A description of each major component of a facility or
18
              capital improvement project and the component's
19
              maintenance;
20
         (2)
              The starting date of each maintenance project;
21
         (3)
              The current, future, and any recurring cost of each
```

HB LRB 07-0741.doc

maintenance project;

22

1	(4)	The useful life of the facility or capital improvement
2		project;
3	(5)	The present value of the cost of normally scheduled
4		maintenance over the useful life of the facility;
5	(6)	The adjusted life of the facility or capital
6		improvement project; and
7	(7)	The replacement date of the facility or capital
8		improvement project.
9	(c)	Moneys in [physical plant operations] the school
10	facilitie	s repair and maintenance account shall be allocated
11.	according	to departmental school districts based on:
12	(1)	Estimated preventive and scheduled maintenance costs
13		that reflect the age and condition of existing school
14		facilities in the State in the following categories:
15		re-roofing, electrical, athletic facilities, re-
16		surfacing, equipment, exterior painting, plumbing,
17		structural integrity, termite ground treatment,
18		termite tent treatment, interior painting, air
19		conditioning change out, and re-carpeting; and
20	(2)	Budgeted recurring maintenance, health and safety
21		requirements, and legal mandates.

1	(d)	The expenditure of funds made under this Act for any
2	project w	ith an estimated total cost of less than \$100,000 shall
3	be exempt	from section 464-4; provided that:
4	(1)	The superintendent of education shall develop internal
5		policies and procedures for the procurement of goods,
6		services, and construction, consistent with the goals
7		of public accountability and public procurement
8		practices, subject to chapter 103D;
9	(2)	Insofar as is practical, and based on specifications
10		developed, adequate and reasonable competition of no
- 11		fewer than three quotations shall be solicited for
12		each project based on rules adopted by the
13		superintendent of education;
14	(3)	Considering all factors, including quality, warranty,
15		and delivery, the award shall be made to the vendor
16		with the most advantageous quotation;
17	(4)	The procurement requirements shall not be artificially
18		divided or parceled so as to avoid competitive bidding
19		or competitive proposals; and
20	(5)	Formal design for projects shall be done when there is
21		a clear need to preserve structural integrity, health

1	and safety, or to clearly communicate construction		
2	requirements.		
3	(e) The superintendent of education shall submit an annual		
4	report to the legislature, which shall include a financial		
5	statement of the account and the status of school repair and		
6	preventive maintenance projects undertaken pursuant to this		
7	section, no later than twenty days prior to the convening of		
8	each regular session. The department of education shall post		
9	the following reports electronically on the Internet and update		
10	them quarterly:		
11	(1) Expenditures for school repair and preventive		
12	maintenance projects undertaken pursuant to this		
13	section, shall be posted within thirty days of each		
14	project's completion; and		
15	(2) A list of each school's repair and maintenance needs		
16	to be undertaken."		
17	SECTION 3. Section 36-35, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is		
18	repealed.		
19	[" <del>§36-35 State educational facilities repair and</del>		
20	maintenance account. (a) There is created in the state general		
21	fund under EDN 400 (school support) the state educational		
22	facilities repair and maintenance account, into which shall be		
	HB LRB 07-0741.doc		

1	deposited legislative appropriations to the account designated	
2	for use solely to eliminate the backlog of school repair and	
3	maintenance projects, including the repair or replacement of	
4	fixtures, furnishings, and equipment, existing on June 30, 2000	
5	Expenditures from the account shall be subject to sections 37-3	
6	and 37-33 to 37-40. Based on the prioritization approved by th	
7	department of education as prescribed by section 302A-1505,	
8	appropriations or authorizations from the account shall be	
9	expended by the superintendent of education.	
10	(b) The department of education shall review the existing	
11	condition of school facilities and establish specific vision	
12	plans for each school complex based on current repair and	
13	maintenance requirements and overall repair and maintenance	
14	<del>priorities.</del>	
15	(c) Criteria used to establish current repair and	
16	maintenance requirements may include:	
17	(1) The remaining useful life of the school facility and	
18	its major components;	
19	(2) The adjusted life of the school facility and its majo	
20	components after repair or maintenance; and	
21	(3) The current and future repair and maintenance	
22	requirements of the school facility and its component	



1	based on established industry standards or product
2	manufacturer recommendations;
3	provided that demolition of a facility or any of its components
4	may be recommended if the cost of the repairs do not justify the
5	adjusted life or remaining life of the facility.
6	(d) Criteria used to establish overall repair and
7	maintenance requirements may include:
8	(1) Whether a school facility will continue to be used for
9	the next twenty-five years; and
10	(2) Whether a repair or maintenance project is required:
11	(A) For health or safety reasons;
12	(B) To comply with legal mandates;
13	(C) To comply with current building codes; or
14	(D) For preventive maintenance reasons;
15	provided that in developing criteria, consideration shall be
16	given to school facilities that were more than twenty-five years
17	of age on July 1, 2000.
18	(e) The expenditure of funds for any project with an
19	estimated total cost of less than \$100,000 shall be exempt from
20	section 464-4; provided that:
21	(1) The superintendent of education shall develop internal
22	policies and procedures for the procurement of goods,
	HR I PR 07-0741 dog

HB LRB U/-U/41.QOC

1		services, and construction, consistent with the goals
2		of public accountability and public procurement
3		<del>practices;</del>
4	<del>(2)</del>	Insofar as is practical, and based on specifications
5		developed, adequate and reasonable competition of no
6		fewer than three proposals shall be solicited for each
7		project, based on rules adopted by the superintendent
8		of education;
9	<del>(3)</del>	Considering all factors, including quality, warranty,
10		and delivery, the award shall be made to the vendor
11 -		with the most advantageous proposal;
12	<del>(4)</del>	The procurement requirements shall not be artificially
13		divided or parceled so as to avoid competitive bidding
14		or competitive proposals; and
15	<del>(5)</del>	Formal design for projects shall be done when there is
16		a clear need to preserve structural integrity, health
17		and safety, or to clearly communicate construction
18		requirements.
19	For	all projects, the superintendent of education shall
20	<del>develop a</del>	strategy for the efficient and cost-effective use of
21	<del>governmen</del>	t and private-sector workforces and consider increased
22	flexibili	ty through public-private partnering, design-build
	HB LRB 07	-0741.doc

```
1
    options, cost plus, job order contracts, performance-based
 2
    contracts, request for proposals, and any other means to improve
 3
    communications and accelerate repairs while preserving the
 4
    quality of the repairs.
 5
         (f) The superintendent of education shall ensure that all
 6
    repair and maintenance projects achieve maximum cost-efficiency
7
    by emphasizing functional or performance criteria, uniformity of
8
    design, and commonality of products, and by avoiding unique or
9
    custom requirements that increase costs. The superintendent of
10
    education shall develop project specifications based on generic
11
    specifications or prescriptive specifications using standard
12
    commercial products. Prescriptive specifications may include a
13
    qualified product list.
14
         For the purposes of this subsection:
15
         "Generic specification" means a technical specification
16
    that is written in a clear, unambiguous, and nonrestrictive
17
    manner establishing:
18
         (1) Design, performance, or functional requirements to
19
              identify the work to be performed; and
         (2) Material standards to be used on a project.
20
21
         "Prescriptive specification" means a technical
22
    specification:
```

```
1
         (1) Establishing that the required work to be performed is
 2
              written in a clear, unambiguous, and nonrestrictive
 3
              manner; and
         (2) Listing manufacturers or products that are acceptable
 4
 5
              for use on the project.
 6
         "Standard commercial product" means a product or material
    that in the normal course of business is customarily maintained
 7
 8
    in stock by, or readily available for marketing from a
9
    manufacturer, distributor, or dealer.
10
         This subsection shall not apply to any school facility
11
    designated a historic property pursuant to section 6E-5.5.
         (g) The superintendent of education shall submit an annual
12
13
    report to the legislature, which shall include a financial
14
    statement of the account and the status of repair and
15
    maintenance projects undertaken pursuant to this section, no
16
    later than twenty days prior to the convening of each regular
    session. Expenditures for repair and maintenance projects
17
18
    undertaken pursuant to this section shall be posted
19
    electronically on the Internet by the department of education
20
    within thirty days of each project's completion.
21
         (h) This section shall be repealed on July 1, 2020."]
```



- 1 SECTION 4. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed
- 2 and stricken. New statutory material is underscored.
- 3 SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2007.

4

INTRODUCED BY:

12 lall

JAN 1 7 2007

11

#### Report Title:

Department of Education; Backlog List

### Description:

Repealing the department of education repair and maintenance account for projects on the backlog list as of 6/30/00.